
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room 7 - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 16 December 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2010.  (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by  12.00noon on 
Tuesday 14 December 2010. 
 

 

6.   Management Review - Update (Pages 5 - 6) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Trade Union Negotiations - Update (Pages 7 - 10) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

8.   Closure of Lease Car Schemes (Pages 11 - 40) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 



 

9.   Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars (Pages 41 - 58) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

10.   Absence Management Policy and Procedure (Pages 59 - 134) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

11.   Employee Business Continuity Policy (Pages 135 - 152) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

12.   Death in Service Policy (Pages 153 - 162) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 
 

 

13.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next three meetings are due to be held as follows, all starting at 
10.30am:- 
  
Wednesday 12 January 2011 
Wednesday 9 February 2011 
Wednesday 9 March 2011 
 

 

14.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
24 NOVEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard and 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 
54. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jane Scott OBE, who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss. 
 

55. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 
October 2010 as a correct record. 
 

56. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

58. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

59. Management Review - Update 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an update on the Management Review. 
 
Agreement with the recognised trade unions, UNISON, UNITE and GMB, had 
been reached following a series of negotiation meetings and the outcome of a 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

GMB ballot confirming it’s members acceptance of the proposed changes to 
those polices.  A number of meetings had been held regarding the need to 
make savings over the next four years and copies of the statements issued by 
the Chief Executive and Unison are appended to these Minutes at Appendix A 
and B respectively. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for applications for voluntary redundancy was 
Friday 26 November 2010 and that the number of staff making application 
would be known during the early part of the following week.  Further 
applications would be invited from those staff who remained displaced following 
completion of the appointments procedure. 
 
Comments and alternative suggestions about the proposed new management 
structures had been invited from all staff and the deadline for this feedback was 
26 November 2010. 
 
A further meeting of the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) was due to be held 
on 29 November 2010 to go through the next stages of the 90 day consultation 
period, including:- 
 

• Completing the voluntary redundancy scoring matrix 

• Managing voluntary redundancies and the leaver process 

• Completing the ownership and ring fencing process 

• Re-opening voluntary applications where appropriate 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest position.  
 

60. Disciplinary Policy & Procedure Update 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD which presented an 
updated Disciplinary Policy and Procedure together with the toolkit of guidance 
documents, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the revised Disciplinary Policy and Procedure. 
 

61. Grievance Policy & Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the revised Grievance Policy and Procedure. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

62. Appeal Policy & Procedure - New Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the proposed Appeals Policy and Procedure. 
 

63. Career Break Scheme - New Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the proposed Career Break Scheme. 
 

64. Agency Interim and Consultancy Staff Procurement Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support and approve the Policy for the Procurement of Temporary 
Agency/Interim and Consultancy Staff. 
 

65. Externalisation, Procurement and the Workforce 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the content of the report. 
 
(2) To adopt the local agreement. 
 
(3) To agree that compliance with the protocol be confirmed in all 

recommendations to Cabinet for externalisation involving staff.  
 

66. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To adopt the former Wiltshire County Council’s Employers Discretion 
Policy in relation to Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

67. Quarterly Workforce Reports - September 2010 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2010 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee questioned the reasoning for setting the benchmark 
at the upper quartile in some instances and suggested that it be set at the 
median in all cases.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To set all benchmarks at the median. 
 
 

68. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 16 
December 2010, starting at 10.30am.  
 

69. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 12.45pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL        
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
16th December 2010 

 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW - UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This purpose of this report is to provide Staffing Policy Committee with an update on the 

management review. 
 
Background 
 
2. Revised management structures have been developed over recent months by corporate 

and service directors, with the aim of delivering £8m savings from their salary budgets. 
As a result of the revisions to structures a number of management posts have been 
deleted, and others created or changed as a result. 
 

3. The management review is now underway.  A total of 571 managers have been placed 
at risk of redundancy, and collective and individual (where required) formal consultation 
with those managers. 
 

4. A total of 25 collective consultation meetings took place on Wednesday 10 November 
2010.  At these meetings managers at risk of redundancy were given a redundancy 
information pack including an application form to apply for voluntary redundancy 

 
Current Situation 
 
5. During the period 11th to 26th November individual consultation meetings took place 

where they were required. 
 

6. The deadline for applications for voluntary redundancy was 26th November 2010. Further 
applications will be invited from those staff who remain displaced following completion of 
the appointments procedure. 
 

7. A further ELT briefing took place on 29th November 2010 to go through the next stages of 
the 90 day consultation period and included: 
 

• Completing the voluntary redundancy scoring matrix 

• Managing voluntary redundancies and the leaver process 

• Completing the ownership and ring fencing process 

• Re-opening voluntary applications (where appropriate) 
 
8. Comments and alternative suggestions about the proposed new management structures 

were invited from all staff. The deadline for this feedback was 26th November 2010. As a 
result of this consultation some changes have been made to structures. These are in 
libraries and communities in the department of community services, finance in the 
department of resources and commissioning and performance in the department for 
children and education. 
 

9. Changes have also been made to the structure for schools improvement following the 
release of The Schools White Paper on 24th November 2010.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2 

10. The number of applications for voluntary redundancy received by the deadline is 127. In 
some areas there are more applications than the number of redundancies required, but 
in 10 service areas the number of applications is less than required. 
 

11. In some areas (Schools & Learning and Targeted Services) the numbers are significantly 
adrift. However there are significant numbers of Centrally Employed Teachers (CET) at 
risk in both of these service areas who do not have an enhanced Voluntary Redundancy 
option under their terms and conditions. These CET managers are likely to hold on until 
after all potential redeployment options are exhausted. 
 

12.  It should also be noted that whilst there have been enough applications in some service 
areas they may not be the right people, and therefore not accepted for voluntary 
redundancy. Once service directors have determined which applications to accept a 
further assessment of how many redundancies are still required will be collated. 
 

13. Once volunteers for redundancy have been accepted the remaining staff placed at risk 
will be subject to the appointments procedure, after which any staff who remain 
displaced will be invited to volunteer for redundancy again. The deadline for these 
applications is 21st January 2011. 
 

14. Staff who do not volunteer, and are not redeployed by that date will be compulsory 
redundant, and will be issued with their notice of dismissal on 11th February 2011.  

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 
15. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
16. An Equalities Impact Assessment of the management review took place on 20 October 

2010.  No major issues were identified. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
17. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
18. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
19. Staffing Policy Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Joanne Pitt. Service Head - HR Policy & Strategy 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 

Page 6



1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
16th December 2010 

 
 

TRADE UNION NEGOTIATIONS - UPDATE 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This purpose of this report is to provide Staffing Policy Committee with an update on 
the trade union negotiations. 

 
Background 

2. Since July 2010 there have a number of meetings with the trade unions recognised 
for negotiating changes to locally agreed terms and conditions of employment for 
staff subject to the National Joint Council (Green Book) terms and conditions. Those 
trade unions are UNISON, UNITE and GMB. 
 

3. The unions have been given detailed information about the need to make savings of 
£16 million from people costs by April next year and that £8 million of this amount will 
be found from the review of our management structures and reducing our number of 
managers by around 240. The anticipated annual savings of £5.5 million from the 
reduction in the use of temporary agency and consultancy staff has also been 
discussed. 
 

4. The unions have been advised of the need to find further annual savings of at least 
£2.5 million from our people costs.  In these discussions areas where savings could 
be achieved are those where staff terms and conditions have been locally agreed.  
 

5. There has been some indication from the Local Government Employers (LGE) that 
steps may be taken shortly to negotiate changes to nationally negotiated terms and 
conditions. 

Current Situation 

6. At a meeting with the unions on 1st November there were discussions about possible 
areas which could, if agreed, deliver the £2.5 million of savings. These proposals 
included: - 
 

• Removal of the payment of essential car user allowances and lump sums, and 
the casual car user allowances – potential annual savings of £750,000. 

• Withdrawal of market plussage payments – potential annual savings of £500,000.  

• Reduction in overtime rates – potential annual savings of £250,000. 

• Removal of unsocial hours' plussage payments – potential annual savings of 
£500,000. 

• Withdrawal of subsidised lease cars – potential annual savings of £250,000 

• Withdrawal of the payment of a six month increment to staff who join, or are 
promoted on or after 1 October and before 1 April – potential annual savings of 
£250,000. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



2 

7. Other areas discussed with the unions included proposals to generate income by 
introducing a charge for staff car park permits.  
 

8. There were also discussions about cost avoidance proposals including the reduction 
in the time new pay protection is paid from three years to 18 months, and the 
reimbursement of new excess home to work travel claims to be paid only where the 
excess mileage is over 15 miles. Payment of these travel claims would be reduced 
from three years to one year. 
 

9. The estimated annual cost of not taking the actions described in point 8 is a minimum 
of £750,000. If these arrangements continue savings of the same amount will need to 
be found from other staffing costs. This was made clear to the unions during the 
discussions. 
 

10. UNISON have consulted with their members, and used an indicative ballot to 
determine whether members would be likely to accept any of the proposals. It was 
made clear to the unions during the discussions, that the alternative to not achieving 
savings by reducing some terms and conditions, will be further job losses.  
 

11. At a meeting with the unions on 18th November 2010, UNISON responded to the 
proposals and advised that the ballot indicated that members would not accept the 
proposals. Both GMB and UNITE indicated that their members would not support any 
proposals that would have a direct impact on them, specifically proposals to reduce 
unsocial hours payments and overtime rates.  
 

12. It was agreed at that meeting to issue a communication to staff from the Chief 
Executive and to staff members from UNISON, to outline the progress of the 
negotiations and to confirm the indications from union members not to support the 
proposals to reduce some terms and conditions of employment. These 
communications were issued on Monday 22nd November 2010. 
 

13. Negotiations with the trade unions continue, and at the most recent meeting on 29th 
November 2010 there were discussions about the scope for further negotiation. The 
unions were asked to consider the areas where they could negotiate changes to 
terms and conditions in order to provide savings and to avoid redundancies. It was 
agreed at that meeting for the council to redefine the proposals, and the steps that 
could be taken to achieve changes to some terms and conditions.  
 

14. A further meeting with the trade unions is scheduled to take place on 14th December 
2010.  
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 
15. None. 

 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

16. None. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 

17. None. 
 
Options Considered 
 

18. None. 

Page 8



3 

 
Recommendation 
 

19. Staffing Policy Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Joanne Pitt. Service Head - HR Policy & Strategy 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL            
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
16 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 

CLOSURE OF LEASE CAR SCHEMES 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Staffing Policy Committee finally 

withdraw the three suspended subsidised lease car schemes by 31st March 2012. 
 
Background 
 
2. The subsidised lease car schemes were introduced in the early 1990s as recruitment 

and retention tools at a time when it was challenging to recruit to professional grades. 
 

3. There are currently approximately 200 staff who have a subsidised lease car 
(approximately 30 on TUPE’d terms and conditions). Prior to Vesting Day, three of the 
former authorities offered subsidised lease car schemes: County Council; North Wilts; 
and Kennet. These schemes are broadly similar although they differ slightly in the 
detail.  
 

4. The County Council scheme has been suspended since early 2009 and no new leases 
have been taken out since then. The ex district schemes have been suspended since 
vesting day. This has led to some inequality as a group of staff have continued to have 
access to a benefit which is not open to others. In 
[...]
ere may be an early termination 

charge. This will affect leases which are still in their original term and those which have 
been formally extended (6 or 12 months). Provider’s charges vary, but they specify a 
particular months’ rental depending on when the term of the lease is ended.  

 
16. It is therefore likely that savings from not re-introducing the subsidised lease car 

schemes could be £240,000 per annum (£475,000 - £235,000). This figure does not 
take into account any one off early termination charges. It also does not take into 
account any administration costs of running the schemes, or that it is likely that re-
opened subsidised lease schemes would have higher costs than the current 
suspended schemes. This is because eligible staff who had previously been unable to 
access the schemes during the suspensions would now be able to do so.  

 
17. Closing the scheme on 31st March 2012 would mean that the first financial year of full 

savings (£240,000) would be 2012/13. The likely savings of each option during 
financial year 2011/2012 has been modelled by Finance and is attached at Appendix 
A. Option 3 has been highlighted for information. 

 

18. Some of the full year savings may be achieved before financial year 2011/2012 as 
some of the managers affected by the management review will have lease cars and 
their leases will be terminated at the point they leave the Council. 

 
Page 12



Recommendations 
 
19. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to close the three suspended 

subsidised lease car schemes by 31st March 2012, with as many leases as possible 
ending between 1st July 2011 and 31st March 2012. 

 
20. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to authorise the issue of letters to all 

current lease car holders informing them that the schemes are being withdrawn and the 
arrangements for returning their car. 

 

Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR and Organisational Development – Resources 

Report Author: Claire Parr – Se
[...]
rs and 

has previously done so for bikes. Salary sacrifice involves the employee sacrificing an 
element of their pay before tax and NI is taken, in return for the lease of a car over a 
three year period. The employee saves tax and NI on the amount sacrificed and 
Wiltshire Council saves the NI on the sacrificed amount.  

 
3. A Salary Sacrifice scheme which enables staff to lease a car would be made available to 

all staff, excluding teachers, and subject to some parameters (for example, salary must 
not fall below the national minimum wage, an employee must have a contract which 
covers the period of the lease). It would not involve any subsidy by the Council.  
 

4. The Staffing Policy Committee will also consider the Staff Management Executive 
Board’s recommendation to close the three current subsidised lease car schemes by 
31st March 2012.  

 
Using Tusker 
 
5. Tusker will set up the salary sacrifice scheme and administer the scheme. North 

Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) uses Tusker Direct and under the same terms, 
Tusker has been awarded a Pan Government Collaborative Framework Agreement. 
This means that the scheme becomes available to all UK contracting public sector 
authorities so we can introduce the scheme without spending time and money going out 
to tender.  

 
6. The Pan Government Collaborative Framework Agreement provides two specific 

parameters to the scheme: any car leased under the scheme must have an upper CO2 
limit of 120g/km; and the lease must be for 3 years. 

 
7. Tusker has presented the scheme to various stakeholders within the Council (HR, 

finance, procurement, pensions, payroll). All stakeholders clarified how the scheme 
might work from their point of view and have provided feedback which has been taken 
into account for this report. Legal and Procurement have reviewed the framework 
agreement and consider it is well written and clear. Full and detailed discussions have 
taken place with North Yorkshire County Council
[...]
on will be minimal as the scheme will be administered by Tusker. 

The cost of internal administration has been modelled taking into account feedback from 
all stakeholders involved. Finance has approved our approach to this modelling which is 
at Appendix C. Internal administration will be offset by the savings on National Insurance 
outlined above, or through the introduction of an administration fee for the employee. 
 

21. Any savings generated from not paying NI on the sacrificed amount will be used to 
reduce the loss to the pension fund of employee contributions. Using the minimum and 
maximum range of NI savings outlined above, with an admin fee of £5 per month for the 
employee, the impact on the pension fund ranges from a £3000 deficit to a £8500 
saving. Using an average NI saving the scheme is cost neutral to the council, with no 
adverse impact on the pension fund. 
 

Recommendations 
 
22. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to agree the introduction of a Salary 

Sacrifice Scheme for cars using the Pan Government Collaborative Framework 
Agreement operated by Tusker Direct, with the aim of implementing the scheme by the 
beginning of the next financial year (April 2011). 

 

23. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to agree that national insurance savings 
are used, as needed, to offset the loss of employee pension contributions. 
 

24. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to agree that a notional salary is kept for 
the same elements of pay that the Childcare Voucher Scheme keep a notional salary for. 

 
25. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to agree that the Salary Sacrifice 

Scheme for Cars is marketed as a ‘Green Car Scheme’. 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR and Organisational Development – Resources 

Report Author: Claire Parr – Senior Project Officer – Pay Harmonisation Team 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A: Salary Sacrifice & Pensions

Assumptions

* Pay ris
[...]


2 

 

• Clarification on ill health redeployment and retirement  
 

• Clarification regarding HR, line manager, employee and occupational health 
requirements 

 

• The appeal arrangements in the existing policy have been removed and the 
revised policy and procedure will now follow the one appeals policy and 
procedure 

 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

6. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
7. An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on 17 September 2010 and no 

negative impacts were identified.  The policy and procedure has been amended to 
provide guidance for managers on making reasonable adjustments. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
8. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
9. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
10. To recommend Staffing Policy Committee approve the revised absence management 

policy. 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Laura Butcher, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Absence Management Policy and Procedure 
 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
The policy and procedure covers the management of health and sickness 
issues. 
 
It covers the responsibilities of managers and employees in promoting good 
health and in managing both short term and long term sickness absence. 
 
This policy applies to the management of both paid and unpaid sickness 
absence.   
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

• who does it apply to 

• when does it apply 

• when does it not apply  

• reporting sickness 

• return to work interview 

• trigger points 

• managing short term sickness absence 
§ Stage 1 – first formal sickness advisory meeting 
§ Stage 2 – second formal sickness advisory meeting 
§ Stage 3 – third formal sickness advisory meeting 
§ Stage 4 – 
[...]


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Management Review - Update
	7 Trade Union Negotiations - Update
	8 Closure of Lease Car Schemes
	Item No 07 - Closure of Lease Car Schemes - Appendix A

	9 Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars
	Item No 09 - Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars - Appendix A
	Item No 09 - Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars - Appendix B
	Item No 09 - Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars - Appendix C

	10 Absence Management Policy and Procedure
	Item No 10 - Absence Management Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	11 Employee Business Continuity Policy
	Item No 11 - Employee Business Continuity Policy - Appendix

	12 Death in Service Policy
	Item No 12 - Death in Service Policy - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
16 DECEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 

 
70. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rod Eaton and Cllr John 
Noeken. 
 

71. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24 
November 2010 as a correct record. 
 

72. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

74. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

75. Management Review - Update 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an update on the management review. 
 
It was noted that revised management structures had been developed with the 
aim of achieving savings of £8m from salary budgets.  This process had 
resulted in a number of management posts being deleted and some others 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

created or changed as a result.  A total of 571 managers had been placed at 
risk of redundancy and following consultation meetings, managers at risk of 
redundancy had been given redundancy information packs which included an 
application form to apply for voluntary redundancy.   
 
142 requests for voluntary redundancy had been received. In order to achieve 
the £8m savings, 200 redundancies were being sought.  Once volunteers for 
redundancy had been accepted the remaining staff placed at risk would be 
subject to the appointments procedure after which any staff who remained 
displaced would be invited to volunteer for redundancy again.  The deadline for 
these applications would be 21 January 2011.   
 
Staff who did not volunteer, and were not redeployed by that date would be 
compulsory redundant and would be issued with their notice of dismissal on 11 
February 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest position.      
 

76. Trade Union Negotiations - Update 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an update on the trade union negotiations.   
 
It was noted that since July 2010 there had been a number of meetings with the 
trade unions recognised for negotiating changes to locally agreed terms and 
conditions of employment for staff subject to the National Joint Council terms 
and conditions, namely UNISON, UNITE and GMB. 
 
The unions had been provided with detailed information about the savings 
required to be made from people costs by April 2011 and discussions were still 
ongoing.  A further meeting had been scheduled to take place with the unions 
on 15 December but this had been postponed until the financial settlement had 
been clarified. 
 
The Committee received the views of the UNISON Branch Secretary who 
explained that whilst understanding the need for the savings proposed, some of 
the proposed changes to terms and conditions were not acceptable and were 
likely to be the subject of a ballot of members.   UNISON was prepared to 
negotiate but this could be a time consuming process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest position.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

77. Closure of Lease Car Schemes 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To close the three suspended subsidised lease car schemes by 31 

March 2012, with as many leases as possible ending between 1 July 
2011 and 31 March 2012. 

 
(2) To authorise the issue of letters to all current lease car holders 

informing them that the schemes were being withdrawn and 
including:- 

 
(a) arrangements for returning their car, and   
 
(b) details of the Salary Sacrifice Scheme (subject to Staffing Policy 

Committee approval) as a way of providing a replacement 
vehicle. 

 
78. Introduction of Salary Sacrifice Scheme to Lease Cars 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
recommended the introduction of a salary sacrifice scheme to lease cars be 
introduced to staff. 
 
Resolved:  To agree:- 
 
(1) the introduction of a Salary Sacrifice Scheme for cars using the Pan 

Government Collaborative Framework Agreement operated by 
Tusker Direct, with the aim of implementing the scheme by the 
beginning of the next financial year (April 2011), 

(2) that national insurance savings be used, as needed, to offset the 
loss of employee pension contributions, 

 

(3) that a notional salary be kept for the same elements of pay that the 
Childcare Voucher Scheme keep a notional salary for, and 

(4) that the Salary Sacrifice Scheme for Cars is marketed as a ‘Green 
Car Scheme’. 

  
 

79. Absence Management Policy and Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the revised absence management policy. 
 
(2) To request an update report on how the revised policy is working 

after six months in operation. 
 

80. Employee Business Continuity Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new business continuity report, subject to the following 
minor amendments to the policy document:- 
 
(1) the removal of ‘strike action’ from the section ‘When does it apply?’ 

because a separate procedure was being prepared on Strike Action 
Policy. 

 
(2) the repositioning of para 15  so as to be placed immediately after 

para 6.   
 

81. Death in Service Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new death in service policy. 
 

82. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To cancel the meeting scheduled to be held on Wednesday 12 

January 2011 due to lack of business. 
 
(2) To note, as a consequence, that the next two meetings be held as 

follows, each starting at 10.30am:- 
 
 Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 Wednesday 9 March 2011 
 

83. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


